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Hate speech – alleged hate speech based on religion – perpetuating negative stereotype. 
In so far as unfairly criticizing the Scientology religion and its usage of the “E-Meter” by 
someone who knows nothing about the religion, Tribunal found that the comments about 
Scientology as a religion were in questionable taste but did not amount to hate speech. 
The complaint is not upheld.  Woodley  vs  5FM  Case No: 14/2010(BCTSA). 
________________________________________________________________________ 

SUMMARY 

Complaint about segment containing alleged hate speech against Scientology as a 

religion and in particular, its usage of the “e-meter”. Complainant is concerned that 

Scientology has been negatively stereotyped and programmes like “Kim’s Corner” 

perpetuate this false information about Scientology as a religion. Judged within 
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context, it is clear that the comments were aimed at all four religions and not just 

Scientology, as the complainant may want to suggest.  

 

Although freedom of expression must be limited when it sanctions, promotes or 

glamorises violence based on religion, no traces of this could be found in the 

segment. Regarding the question whether the comment might have been 

experienced as hate speech based on religion, the Tribunal concluded that there was 

no advocacy of hatred or incitement to cause harm to Scientology or its followers . 

Clearly the segment was not intended to injure , nor was it malicious or mala fide 

and thus cannot be seen to be injurious to Scientology. No contravention of the Code 

could be found and the complaint was not upheld. 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

 JUDGMENT  

 

BRIAN MAKEKETA 

 

[1] The Registrar of the BCCSA received a complaint regarding a segment called 

“Kim’s Corner” broadcast by 5FM on the 03 June 2010. The segment in the 

presenter’s words was about “some strange rituals of some religions”. In this 

particular segment, the presenter made comments about Scientology, Judaism, 

Jainism and Jehovah’s Witnesses. It is her comments about Scientology that 

triggered this Complaint. 

 

[2] The complaints read as follows: 

 “On 5fm on the 03 June 2010 just after 11am there was a segment called “Kim’s 
Corner”.On the said segment, Kim Schulze made reference to Dianetics and 
Scientology and the use of an E-Meter. Kim made contradictory statements 
about the E-meter first saying that it wasn’t intended to do anything then went on 
to say that a person holds them to the sides of their heads at which point the 
meter says whether the person is of sane mind or not or in physical pain or not. 
Kim also inferred that Scientology is not a real religion and that others are more 
legitimate. Kim made fun of other religions’ rituals, discrediting them and fuelling 
unnecessary and unfounded controversy, hatred and discrimination. Her 
statements may also be construed as contraventions of copyrights of the Church 
of Scientology.An E-meter is a device that assists a counsellor and person 
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receiving counselling to locate areas of spiritual distress or travail in the past of 
so that they may address it. The person receiving the counselling holds 
electrodes (cans) in their lap which are connected to the E-Meter, the counsellor 
notes any reads as The E-Meter simply measures the spiritual state or change of 
state of a person (follow link for more information). The validity and technology of 
it is borne out of empirical data and science. Scientology has faced much 
discrimination in the past in South Africa when it fought for human rights and 
stood against the views and policies of the apartheid government. Since then 
Scientology has been fully recognised as a religion in this country. On the show, 
there was an alteration of the facts  and even under the section of the BCCSA 
that covers controversial issues there was no attempt to represent the opposing 
views or facts. This was a violation of section 28.3.1 of the BCCSA code of 
conduct; In presenting a programme in which controversial issues of public 
importance are discussed, a licensee must make reasonable efforts to fairly 
present opposing points of view either in the same programme or in a 
subsequent programme forming part of the same series of programmes 
presented within a reasonable period of time of the original broadcast and within 
substantially the same time slot. 
 

The views and statements made are in violation of section 10.3 of the BCCSA 
code of conduct: 10. A subscription broadcasting service licensee may not 
knowingly broadcast material which, judged within context 10.3– advocates 
hatred that is based on race, ethnicity, gender or religion and which constitutes 
incitement to cause harm. The statements were also in violations of section 18 of 
the BCCSA Code of Conduct. A licensee must provide clear and consistent 
information to its audience about the classification thereof, so that its audience 
may select the programming – 18.1 AND 18.2. in that parents of the 
discriminated religions were not given warning so that they could dec ide if their 
children may listen to them or not. 

 
The statements were also in violation of section 28 of the BCCSA code of 
Conduct. If a subscription broadcasting service licensee includes in its service 
news or comment on matters of public importance that it has produced or 
commissioned, then the following provisions apply to that licensee – 
 28.1.2 News must be presented in the correct context and in a fair manner, 
without intentional or negligent departure from the facts, whether by – 28.1.2.1 
distortion, exaggeration or misrepresentation; 28.1.2.2 material omissions; 28.1.4 
If there is reason to doubt the correctness of the report and it is practicable to 
verify the correctness thereof, it must be verified.  If such verification is not 
practicable, that fact must be mentioned in the report. Kim’s statements on the 
show are fundamentally unconstitutional, no one person has the right to 
denounce another’s religion and no one person has the authority to decide what 
religion has more relevance to another. Kim speaks on behalf of 5fm and those 
views were biased and unfair. Her statements have the intention of misguiding 
the public into believing something which in false and slanderous. These 
statements are akin to the discrimination people faced under the regime of the 
apartheid government. I believe that the statements made go against the code of 
conduct that 5fm prescribes to and that they are also unconstitutional.This is not 
the first time 5fm DJ’s have spread slander about religious beliefs. I believe it 
would be fair to give the church’s that were discriminated against the same 
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platform that was used against them to set the record straight. According to 
section 28.1.4 of the BCCSA Code of Conduct; if it subsequently appears that a 
broadcast report was incorrect in a material respect, it must be immediately 
rectified and without reservation.  The rectification must be presented with such a 
degree of prominence and timing as in the circumstances may be adequate and 
fair so as to readily attract attention. Please keep me posted on the outcome of 
my complaint. Thank you kindly.” 
 

[3] The SABC responded as follows: 

 “At the outset, we wish to reject the following statement by the complainant: “Kim 
made fun of other religions’ rituals, discrediting them and fuelling unnecessary 
and unfounded controversy, hatred and discrimination.” At no stage did the 
presenter engage in any of this.  She merely highlighted verifiable practices 
which do exist in some religions.  To suggest that this furthers hatred and 
discrimination is absurd in the extreme. 

 
 The segment referred to by the complaint is a regular feature on Sasha 

Martinengo’s  show called Kim’s Corner. Kim’s Corner reports on items, events 
and things that are unusual and interesting. The aim of the feature is to inform 
and contribute to the listeners’ general knowledge.  

 
 During this particular feature, the co-presenter introduced the topic of odd/weird 

rituals/practices of various religions. If the complainant was listening to the 
feature within context, he would have noticed that various religions and their 
unusual practices were mentioned and there was no mockery made by the 
presenters.  

 
 Scientology's E-meter did indeed feature in the segment. The co-presenter 

explained that the device is made and manufactured by the Church of 
Scientology and is used as an aid by ‘Dianetics’ and ‘Scientology Counsellors’ to 
see spiritual and physical health. The presenter goes on to explain the process 
and that at the end of the process the E-meter determines if the person is of 
sound mind. The co-presenter added that in 1971 a court in the United States of 
America ruled the E-meter to be a bogus device. We believe the complainant is 
overly sensitive as any reasonable person would agree that these comments are 
not a mockery of the E-meter or Scientology. 

 

 The co-presenter made a comment after explaining the E-meter that she was 
moving onto more authentic religions. Immediately she corrected her comment 
and said that was more than likely not a PC (politically correct) comment.  

 
 At no point during the feature was there any sort of mockery or hatred shown to 

any of the religions. 
 
 We do not wish to address the rest of the complainant’s allegations as they are 

his views and opinions which he is entitled to even though we may disagree with 
them. We submit there has been no contravention of the BCCSA Code.” 
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[4] The tribunal started first, by listening to the clip of the programme complained 

about. To give this feature a proper context, it is important to mention from the 

outset that “K im’s Corner” on that particular day, was looking at four religious 

practices including Scientology. This is to dispel the impression that the presenter 

was intentionally having a go at Scientology as a religion. The presenter, Kim, 

started off with comments about the Scientology usage of the E-Meter. She went 

on to comment about the Jewish tradition of grasping a live chicken on the 

shoulder blades with the aim of transferring one’s sins onto the chicken. She then 

commented about the  Jainism monks who go around naked believing that they are 

wearing mother earth and lastly about the Jehovah’s witnesses who refuse blood  

transfusion for their sick child ren arguing that it is against their religion to do 

blood transfusion.  I shall be looking at this complaint bearing in mind that other 

religions were also commented about by Kim. 

 

[5]  The tribunal had a problem with the presenter, Kim, describing some religions as 

“weird” and others as “authentic”. She can be heard using the words “weird 

religion” just before speaking of scientology and its usage of the “E-Meter”, and 

“authentic religion” just before commenting about Judaism, Jehovah’s Witnesses 

and Jainism. While it is not up to the Tribunal to pronounce on which religion is 

authentic or not, in this case, the Tribunal is guided by section 15(1) of the 

Constitution of the Republic of South Africa which states everyone has the right 

to freedom of conscience, religion, thought and belief. While I do agree that 

Kim’s comments were in questionable taste, however, this is not a contravention 

of any clause of the BCCSA Code. The distinctions made by Kim are unfortunate 

and in questionable taste.  However  the test is whether one can broadcast such a 

position without  obtaining a different view. 

 

[6]  The Tribunal decided against judging this complaint as a violation of dignity. This 

is on the grounds that the BCCSA jurisprudence has ruled that complaints 

involving the privacy and dignity of people other than the Complainant are 
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difficult to judge since we do not know what the person’s reaction might have 

been and we do not even know whether they were aware of the broadcast. It 

would be presumptuous for the Commission to come to a decision without 

hearing their view. The Rules of the Commission do not provide for a procedure 

by way of which the view of a person other than the complainant and the 

broadcaster could be introduced in the proceedings. In any case, dignity is only 

one element of hate speech in so far as it could form part of the element of harm. 

There must, primarily, be an advocacy of hatred, which was absent in the 

broadcast under consideration. In so far as dignity is concerned: in the absence of 

further evidence we cannot come to a decision which would be rationally related 

to the facts. in so far as dignity is concerned.  Therefore, the argument of dignity 

falls   away as nowhere in the entire clip does the presenter mentions a particular 

person. 

 

[7]     According to the complaint, the most important question to be addressed is 

whether the broadcast might have been experienced as hate speech based on 

religion. There seems to be a misconception amongst some sectors of South 

African society about what kind of language should be classified as hate speech. 

The definition contained in Section 16(1)(c) of the Constitution of the Republic of 

South Africa and Clause 16.3 of the BCCSA Code, provides that the right to 

freedom of expression does not extend to, inter alia, “(c) advocacy of hatred that 

is based on race, ethnicity, gender, or religion, and that constitutes incitement to 

cause harm”. The Tribunal concluded that the presenter’s remarks do not fulfil 

the requirements so as to be classified as advocacy of hatred based on religion. 

Advocacy requires much more than the mere stating of a viewpoint or the use of 

certain vocabulary. The term advocacy implies an element of exhortation, 

pleading for, supporting or coercion.  

 

[8]     Likewise, no traces of incitement to cause harm could be found. The word incite 

means to urge or to stir up and it could not be found that the audience was likely 

to have been encouraged or stirred up towards harm.. Clearly the comment was 
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not intended to injure, nor was it malicious or mala fide and thus cannot be seen 

as injurious. Taking the context of the segment and all the relevant factors into 

consideration, the Tribunal is convinced that there has been no contravention of 

the Code of Conduct. 

 

While the complaint is not upheld, “Kim Corner” might deem it appropriate to 

make an apology to its  listeners for referring to some religions as weird and others 

as authentic. 

 
 
 BRIAN MAKEKETA 
 COMMISSIONER 
 

Commissioners Viljoen, Mbombo and van Rooyen concurred in the above judgment.  


